

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE



Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Religious Autonomy Principle Requires the Judiciary to Defer to Religious Organizations’ Determinations about Which Employees Serve as “Ministers”	2
II. This Court Has Held in Many Other Contexts that Judicial Deference Is an Essential Means of Safeguarding Institutional Autonomy	6
A. Judicial Deference in Other First Amendment Cases	6
B. Judicial Deference in Cases Where Institutional Autonomy Derives from Other Constitutional Principles	7
C. Other Cases Holding that Judicial Deference Is Appropriate	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	7
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	8
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	7
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	9
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	9

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	6
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Theard v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 278 (1957).....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	3
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	4
Other Authorities	
Christopher C. Lund, <i>In Defense of The Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C.L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	2
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Forum Juridicum: Church Autonomy in the Constitutional Order: The End of Church and State?</i> , 49 La. L. Rev. 1057 (1987).....	3
